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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Ltd.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The Direclors of the Company are pleased to present un-audited financial statements for the quarter
ended 30" September 2024,

Financial Highlights

30 September
2024 2023
Rupees in thousand

Sales 4,257,733 3,499,035
Profit from operations 600,803 548,307
Finance cost (97.786) {197,432)
Taxation {192,973) {52,716)
Profit after taxation 310,044 298,159

Financial Performance

in the first quarter of this financial year, your Company achieved sales of Rs. 4.26 billion, reflecting an
increase of 21.7% compared to Rs. 3.50 billion in the corresponding period of last year. This growth was
driven by robust demand for our products in both domestic and export markets. The gross profit as a
percentage of sales stood at 18.0%, slightly lower than 18.5% achieved during last year. The Company
recorded a profit after tax of Rs. 310 million compared to Rs. 298 million during first quarter of last year,

Earnings Per Share

The Company's earnings per share {(EPS) for the quarter were Rs. 30.12 as compared to Rs. 28.97 in the
carresponding period of last year.

Future Qutlook

A positive shift in inflation and interest rates is expected fo bring some relief in terms of margins and
profitability in coming months. However, the heavy taxation burden on export-oriented sectors, including
textiles, will hinder growth and deter investment in these critical industries.

The management remains committed to driving continuous improvement across all operations, ensuring
sustained growth and long-term value for stakeholders.

Significant Changes Occurred During the Quarter

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on August 28, 2024, has approved the
Scheme of Compromises, Arrangement and Recenstruction for Amalgamation / Merger of Amer Cotton
Mills (Pvt.) Limited (ACML) - an Associated Company and its members with and into the Company in
terms of provisions of Sections 279 to 283 and ail other enabling provisions of the Companies Act, 2017.

Upon the completion of merger / amalgamation through the intended Scheme, ACML will be dissolved
under the order of the Honorable High Court of Sindh at Karachi without winding up and the shares of the
Company shall be issued to the registered shareholders of ACML. as per the SWAP ratio determined by
the management of the Company. For this purpose, a petition has been filed with the Honorable High
Court of Sindh on September 02, 2024.

Email: contact@sapphire.com.pk Website: www.sapphire.com.pk/rcsml/
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Ltd.

Acknowledgment

The Directors extend their appreciation to the staff and workers of the Company for their dedication and
hard work.

For and on behalf of the Board
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Shahid Abdullah Shayan Abdullah
irector Chief Executive

Lahore
October 29, 2024
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Statement Of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2024

Note
Assets
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4
Long term investments 5

Long term advances and deposits
Deferred taxation

Current assets

Stores, spare parts and loose tools
Stock-in-trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Short term deposits and prepayments
Short term investments

Other receivables

Tax refunds due from Government
Cash and bank balances

Total assets

Equity and Liabilities

Share capital and reserves
Authorised capital

12,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
Reserves

Unappropriated profit

Total equity

Nen current liabilities

Long term liabilities

Staff retirement benefit - gratuity
Deferred taxation

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Contract liabilities

Accrued mark-up / interest

Short term borrowings

Current portion of long term liabilities
Unclaimed dividend

Provisjon for income tax and levies

Total liabilities
Contingencies and commitments 6

Total equity and liabilities
The annexed notes form an integral p
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Chief Executive Qfficer

4,101,949,799
715,964,376
9,572,690
58,627,371

Un-Audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
---Rupees---

4,151,998,699
715,964,376
9,887,600
67,949,917

4,886,114,236

4,945,800,682

79,133,332
5,226,336,834
2,735,312,667

545,472,277
1,003,023
23,246,890
199,569,164
203,000,413
244,073,280

65,071,820
5,338,704,058
1,876,069,280

90,863,597

1,003,023
23,731,750
173,602,022
440,618,474
242,057,392

9,257,147,880

8,251,721,416

14,143,262,116

13,197,522,098

120,000,000 120,000,000
102,920,000 102,920,000
6,505,031,874 135,516,734

1,871,634,727

7,931,591,126

8,479,586,601

8,170,027,860

1,361,3086,635
189,266,751

1,406,786,986
172,166,761

1,540,573,386

1,578,953,747

1,664,273,588
61,170,145
56,546,121
1,564,355,547
332,084,066
861,089
443,811,573

1,273,368,343
28,786,532
56,150,323
1,497,168,386
332,044,816
861,089
260,161,002

4,123,102,129

3,448,540,491

5,663,675,515

9,027,494,238

14,143,262,116

13,197,522,098
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Statement Of Profit Or Loss
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

Un-Audited Un-Audited
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
Note -~~-Rupees---

Sales 7 4,257,733,257 3,499,034,764

Cost of sales (3,492,088,359) (2,850,510,180)

Gross profit
Distribution cost
Administrative expenses
Other income

Other expenses

Profit from operations

Finance cost

Profit before revenue tax and income tax
Final taxes - levy
Profit before income tax

Income Tax
- current

- deferred

Profit for the quarter

Earnings per share - basic and diluted

765,644,398

(89,722,143)

(65,177,185)
6,357,483

(16,300,388)

648,524,584
(46,040,930)
(38,350,478)

7,569,166

(23,395,782)

600,802,665 548,306,560
(97,785,947) (197,431,841
503,016,718 350,874,719
(59,336) (47,556,109)
502,957,382 303,318,610

(183,591,235) ;
(9,322,546) (5,159,965)
(192,913,781) (5,159,965)
310,043,601 298,158,645
30.12 28.97

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Statement Of Other Comprehensive Income
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

Un-Audited Un-Audited
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
---Rupees--.

Profit for the period 310,043,601 298,158,645
Other comprehensive (loss) / income
Items that will not be reclassified

to statement of profit or foss

subsequently
Unrealised (loss) / income on remeasurement of

investment at fair value through

other comprehensive income {(484,860) 1,899,257
Total comprehensive income for the period 309,558,741 300,157,802

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements,
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Statement Of Cash Flows
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before revenue tax and income tax
Adjustments for non-cash and other items:
Depreciation

Staff retirement benefit - gratuity

Provision for workers' profit participation fund
Provision made for workers' welfare fund
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets
Unwinding of interest of GIDC

Dividend income

Finance cost

Working capital changes
Decrease / (increase) in current assets:

- stores, spare paris and loose tools
- stock-in-frade

- trade debis

- loans and advances

- short term deposit-and prepayments
- ofher receivables and sales tax

Un-Audited Un-Audited
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
---Rupees---
503,016,718 350,874,719
98,811,397 73,437,345
18,600,000 11,100,000
16,300,388 16,187,023
- 7,208,759
(2,139,365) (912,068)
39,249 606,511
(395,572) (198,184)
97,746,698 196,825,329
731,978,913 655,129,434
(14,061,512) {15,737,637)
112,367,224 (773,788,587)
{859,243,387) (45,074.,827)
(454,608,680) (154,493,715)
- (24,358,773}
135,533,558 789,091

{Decrease) / increase in current liabilities:

(1,080,012,797)

{1.012,664,448)

- tfrade and other payables
~ cordract liabilities

Net working capital changes

Staff retirement benefits paid

Finance cost paid

Taxes paid / refunds

Rebate income received

Long term advances and deposits - net

374,604,857 (433,331,049)
32,383,613 66,905,355
406,988,470 (366,425,694)
58,954,586 (723,960,708)

(1,500,010) (5,335,542)

(97,350,900}

(185,707,122)

Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capifal expenditure
Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets
Dividend income received

Net cash used in investing activities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

76,116,640 (27,974,625)
722 64,730
315,000 -
(22,418,548) (218,952 559)
36,536,038 (942,913 287)
(49,619,535) (458,677,831
2,897,003 6,094,000
395,572 198,184
{46,226,960) (452,385,647)

l.ong term finances - repafd
Short term borrowings - net

Net cash generated from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the period

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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(55,480,351) {38,177,218)

67,187,161 1,485,514,254

11,706,810 1,456,337,036

2,015,888 61,038,122

242,057,392 197,752,154

244,073,280 258,790,276
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reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limiteu

Statement Of Changes In Equity

For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

------------------ Reserves ~—--mmesweemneeo
Revenue Capial e ReVeIUg e-——m-nmmemanee
Unrealised (loss)
Issued, f gain on
subscribed and|| financial assets T rooriated Total
paid-up capital at fair value Capital Generat Sub-total napprop
profit
through other
comprehensive
income
------------------------ RuUpees--raccmeummma .
Balance as at July 01, 2023 102,920,000 (2,496,987) - 130,000,000 127,503,013 6,803,308,914 7,033,731,027
Total comprehensive income for the
period ended Sep 30, 2023
Profit for the quarter - - - - - 298,158,645 208,158,645
Other comprehensive income - 1,999,257 - - 1,999,257 - 1,999,257
Balance as at Sep 30, 2023 - 1,969,257 - - 1,999,257 296,158,645 300,157,902
Balance as at Sep 30, 2023 102,920,000 {497,730) - 130,000,000 129,502,270 7,101,467,559 7,333,889,829
Balance as at June 30, 2024 102,920,000 5,516,734 - 130,000,000 135,516,734 7,931,591,126 8,170,027,860
Total comprehensive income for the
period ended Sep 30, 2024
Profit for the quarter - - - - - 310,043,601 310,043,601
Other comprehensive {loss) - (484,860) - - (484 .860) - (484,860)
- {484,860) - - (484,860) 310,043,601 309,558,741
Transfer to capital reserve 6,500,000,000 (130,000,000) 6,370,000,000 (6,370,000,000) -
Balance as at Sep 30, 2024 102,920,000 5,021,874 6,500,000,000 - 6,505,031,874 1,871,634,727 8,479,586.601

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statemenits
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RELIANCE COTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

1.

21
2.1.41

22

a)

LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited ("the Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on June 13,
1980 as a public limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies Act,
2017), The Company was listed on June 16, 1993 on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The principal
activity of the Company is manufacturing and sale of yarn.

Karachi Purpose

312, Cotton Exchange Building, Registerad office
I.I Chundrigar Road

Lahore

1st Floor, Tricon Corporate Centre, Head office

73-E, Main Jail Road, Gulkberg i,
Sheikhupura
Ferozewattoan Production plant
BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of;

- [International Accounting Standard (1AS") 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, issued by
International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB') as nofified under the Companies Act, 2017,
and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have
been followed.

These condensed interim financial statements does not include all the information and disclosures as
required in an annual audited financial statements, and these should be read in conjunction with the
Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. These condensed
interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as required by the section 237 of
the Companies Act, 2017.

Initial application of standards, amendments or interpretation to existing standards

Standards, amendments and inferpretations to accounting standards that are effective in the
current period

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to approved accounting standards are effective
for accounting periods beginning on July 01, 2024, but are considered not to be relevant or to have
any significant effect on the Company's operations (although they may affect the accounting for future
transactions and events) and are, therefore, not defailed in these condensed interim financial
statements.



Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited (2) Notes to the Condensed Interim

Financial Statements

b) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective
and have not been early adopted by the Company.

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are
mandatory for the Company's accounting periods beginning on or after October 01, 2024, but are
considered not to be relevant or fo have any significant effect on the Company's operations. and are,
therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim financial statements.

2.3 Accounting policies

All the accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these
condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of audited
annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.

3. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements require management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the appilication of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assefs and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by
management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and
uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial statements for the
vear ended June 30, 2024.

4, PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
Note = «--u- Rupees ==~~~
Operating fixed assets 4.1 3,919,908,509 4,011,058,942
Capital work-in-progress 4.2 182,041,290 140,939,757
4,101,949,799 4,151,998,689
4.1 Operating fixed assets
Net book value at beginning of the period f year 4,011,058,942 2.990,289,649
Additions during the period f year 4.1.4 8,518,001 1.413,490,515
Book value of assets disposed off during the period / year (857,037) (30,327,749)
Depraciation charge for the period / year (98,811,397) (362,393,473
Net book value at'end of the period / year 3,919,908,509 4,011,058,942
4.1.1 Additions to operating fixed assets, including

transfer from capital work-in-progress,
during the period / year:

Buildings on freehald land:

 residential - 25,416,940

+ factory - 127,532,393
Piant and machinery - 957,230,854
Electric installation - 303,310,228
Vehicles 4,714,000 -
Mills eguipment 3,804,001 -

8,518,001

1.413,490,515




Reliance Cotion Spinning Mills Limited

4.2

5.1

5.2

Capital work-in-progress

Buildings
Plant and machinery
Vehicles

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Subsidiary Company - at cost
Associated Companies - at cost

Investments in subsidiary - unquoted at cost:
RCSM Company (Private} Limited

20,043,713 ordinary share of Rs. 10 each
Equity Interest held 100%

Investments in associates - af cost;

Quoted:

Sapphire Fibers Limited

798,796 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 3.864%

Sapphire Textile Mills Limited

100,223 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 0.462%

Un-quoted:

SFIL. Limited

401,570 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 42.83%

Sapphire Finishing Mills Limited

1,556,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 1.689%

Sapphire Holding Limited

100,223 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 0.5%

Sapphire Power Generation Limited

555,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 3.46%

(3

Note
5.1
5.2

Notes to the Condensed Interim
Financial Statemenis

Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees « - - - -
33,793,873 31,361,807
148,247,417 104,838,950
- 4,739,000
182,041,290 140,939,757
Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees - ---.
200,437,130 200,437,130
515,527,246 515,527,246
715,964,376 715,964,376
200,437,130 200,437,130
468,514,083 468,514,083
8,114,578 8,114,578
2,439,475 2,439,475
16,509,160 16,509,160
524,950 524,950
19,425,000 19,425,000
515,527,246 515,527,246




Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited

6.

6.2

6.3

71

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
Contingencies

Guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Conipany

Post.dated cheque issued

Ciaim of Sales Tax

(4

Notes to the Condensed Interim

Financial Statements
‘Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees - ----
399,780,298 399,780,298
5,207,667,000 5,207 667,000

There has been no material change.in the status of contingenies pointed in the financial statement for

the year ended June 30, 2024

Commitments in respect of:

* letters of credit for capital expenditure

+ letters of cradit for purchase of cotten, raw materiais
and stores, spare parts & chemical

COST OF SALES

Note
Finished goods
at beginning of
the period
Cost of goods
manufactured 7.1

Finished goods at
end of the period

Cost of goods
manufactured

Work-in-process
at beginning of
the period

Raw materials
consumed

Direct Iabour and
other overheads

Work-in-process at
end of the period

Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees «--~--
393,833,136 408,962,241
733,574,799 242 965,933
---------- Un-audited - «» ==« -~
Quarter ended
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
626,261,910 843,332,923
3,403,744,834 2,744,965,346

4,030,006,744 3,588,298,269

(537,918,385) (737,788,089)

3,492,088,359 2,850,510,180

------ ~=~«Un-audited --------.
Quarter ended
September 390, Septernber 30,
2024 2023

616,706,382 609,784,835

2,557,242,391 2,104,803,203

979,836,834 648,564,293

3,537,079,225 2,753,367,496

(750,040,773)  (618,186,085)

3,403,744,834 2,744,965,346




Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited (5) Notes to the Condensed Interim

Financilal Statements
TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
8.1  Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:
Un-audited
Quarter ended
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
----- Rupeges ~---.

Transactions with Associated Companies
Sales:
* raw material / yarn / stores

and spare parts 434,458,250 312,123,421
Purchases:
- raw material / yarn / stores

and spare parls 264,579,696 368,050,966
Expenses charged by 2,952,462 2,006,387
Expenses Charged fo 1,422,318 -

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and
authorised for issue on Qctober 29, 2024,

10. General
Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees,

Chief Executive Officer DirW Chief Fityancial Officer
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312, Cotton Exchange Building,

1.i. Chundrigar Road, Karachi (Pakistan).

UAN: +02 21 3241 (1030, Fax: +02 21 3241 6708
TA-K, Main Boulevard, Gutherg I1LEahore {Pakistan}
Phone: +92 42 35750410, Fax: 52 42 35758783
Warld Fax: +1 917 5513166

Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Ltd.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

The directors are pleased to present their report together with consolidated financial statements
of Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited and its subsidiary RCSM Company (Pvt.) Limited for the
guarter ended September 30, 2024. The Company has annexed consolidated financial statements
along with its separate financial statements in accordance with the requirements of the
International Accounting Standard-27 (Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements).

RCSM Company (Pvt.) Limited

Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited ("the Holding Company") and its wholly owned subsidiary
RCSM Company {Private) Limited collectively referred to as “the Group” was incorporated in
Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The Holding Company is listed on Pakistan Stock
Exchange Limited (formerly known as Karachi Stock Exchange Limited and Lahore Stock Exchange
Limited). The wholly owned subsidiary was incorporated on November 8, 2017.

RCSM Company (Pvt.) Limited was incorporated in Pakistan as private limited by shares wholly
owned by Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited under Companies Ordinance, 1984 on
November 08, 2017.

The principal activity of the subsidiary is to take or otherwise acquire and hold shares in any other
company but not to act as an investment company.

For and on behalf of the Board

ﬁr.m-l.m.

(Shayan Abdullah)
(Chief Executive)

Lahore
October 29,2024

Email: contact@sapphire.com.pk Website: wew.sapphire.com.pk/resmlf
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Phone; +92 42 35760410, Fax: +92 42 35758783
Waorkf Fax; +1 917 5513166

Reliance Cotton Spinning Miils Ltd.
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2024 Un-Audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
Note ---Rupees---
Assels
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4 4,101,949,799 4,151,988,699
Long term investments 5 2,802,063,211 2,839,320,839
Long term advances and deposits 9,672,690 9,887,690
7,013,585,700 7,001,207,228
Current assets
Stores, spare parts and loose tools 79,133,332 65,071,820
Stock-in-trade 5,226,336,334 5,338,704,058
Trade debts 2,735,312,667 1,876,069,280
Loans and advances 741,581,382 286,972,702
Short term deposits and prepayments 1,003,023 1,003,023
Short term investments 25,461,619 25,866,353
Other receivables 235,057,927 199,603,667
Tax refunds due from Government 203,000,413 440,618,474
Cash and bank balances 244,160,528 242,164,640
9,491,047,725 8,476,164,017
Total assets 16,504,633,425 15,477,371,245
Equity and Liabilities
Share capital and reserves
Authorised capital
12,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each 120,000,000 120,000,000
tssued, subscribed and paid-up capital 102,920,000 102,920,000
Reserves 6,608,147,5619 219,116,229
Unappropriated profit 3,916,235,831 9,934,825,771
Total equity 10,627,303,350 10,256,862,000
Non current liabilities
Long term liabilities 1,351,306,635 1,406,786,886
Staff retirement benefit - gratuity 189,266,751 172,166,761
Deferred taxation 203,060,069 185,170,680
1,743,633,455 1,764,124, 427
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,664,576,339 1,273,646,093
Contract liabilities 61,170,144 28,786,532
Accrued mark-up / interest 56,546,121 56,150,323
Short term borrowings 1,564,355,547 1,497,168,386
Current portion of long term liabilites 332,084,066 332,044,816
Unclaimed dividend 861,089 861,089
Provision for income tax and levies 454,103,314 267,727 579
4,133,696,620 3,456,384,818
Total liabiiities 5,877,330,075 5,220,509,245
Contingencies and commitments 6

Total equity and liabilities

16,504,633,425

15,477,371,245

The annexed notes form an integral part imancialstatements. _
Chief Executive Officer Directol—"__ hi angial Officer



Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited

Consolidated Statement Of Profit Or Loss

For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

Sales

Cost of sales

Gross profit
Distribution cost
Administrative expenses
Other income

Other expenses

Profit from operations

Finance cost

Share of profit from Associated Companies
Profit before revenue tax and income tax
Final taxes - levy

Profit before income tax

income Tax
- current

- deferred

Profit for the quarter

Earnings per share - basic and diluted

Note

Un-Audited Un-Audited
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
-~-Rupees---
4,257,733,257 3,499,034,764

(3,492,088,359)

(2,850,510,180)

765,644,898
(89,722,143)
(65,177,185)

15,848,209

(16,345,388)

648,524,584

(46,040,930)

(38,350,478)
7,720,479

(23,420,824)

610,248,391

(97,785,947}

548,432,831

(197,431,841)

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

=g WeALRL.

Chief Executive Officer

(22
Director¢ emerm—m—"""

512,462,444 351,000,990
56,112,964 99,611,701
568,575,408 450,612,691
(72,818) (47,578,090)
568,502,590 403,034,601
(186,316,399) -
{17,889,389) (7,02?,748)
(204,205,788) (7,027,748)
364,296,802 396,006,853
35.40 38.48
hief Findncial Officer
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Consolidated Statement Of Other Comprehensive Income
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

Un-Audited Un-Audited
September 30, September 30,
- 2024 2023
---Rupees---

Profit for the period 364,296,802 . 396,006,853
Other comprehensive income / {loss)
Items that will not be reclassified

to statement of profit or loss

subsequently
Linrealised (loss) / income an remeasurement of

investment at fair value through

other comprehensive income {(484,860) 1,999,257
Share of fair value gain on remeasurement

of investment at fair vaiue through
other comprehensive income by Associates 7,523,261 29,146,906
7,038,501 31,146,163

Items that will be reclassified to statement of

profit or loss subsequently
Forward foreign exchange contracts
Share of unrealised gain on remeasurement of

forward foreign currency contract of Associates 346,462 2,588,738
Other comprehensive income for the period 7,384,963 33,744,901
Total comprehensive income for the period 371,681,765 429,751,754

esefigancial statements.

Directof— —————__Ch¥ef Fi an‘d%fﬁcer

The annexed notes form an integral p )

e
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before revenue tax and income tax
Adjustments for non-cash and other items:
Depreciation

Staff retirement benefit - gratuity

Provision for workers' profit participation fund
Provision for workers’ welfare fund

Gain on disposal of operating fixed assels
Unwinding of interest of GIDC

Dividend income

Share of profit from Associated Companies
Finance cost

Working capital changes

Decreasef {increase) in current assets:
- stores, spare parts and loose tools
- stock-in-frade
- trade debis
- loans and advances
- short term deposit and prepayments
- other receivables and sales tax

(Decrease) / increase in current liabilities:
- {rade and other payables
- contract liabilities

Net working capital changes

Staff retirement benefits paid

Finance cost paid

Taxes refunds / {paid)

Rebate income received

Long term advances and deposits - net

Net cash generated from / {used in} operating activities
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capital expenditure

Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets
Short term investment

Dividend income received

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long term finances - repaid

Short term borrowings - net

Net cash generated from financing activities
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the period

The annexed notes form an integral part of these

==~ Ksd0eo

Chief Execufive Officer Director

Un-Audited Un-Audited
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
--~r-Rupees---
568,575,408 450,612,691
98,811,397 73,437,345
18,600,000 11,100,000
16,300,388 16,187,023
- 7,208,759
{2,139,964) {912,068)
39,249 606,511
(485,452) {198,184)
(56,112,964) {99,611,701)
897,746,698 196,825,330
741,334,760 655,255,706
(14,061,512) {(15,737,637)
112,367,224 (773,788,587}
(859,243,387) (45,074 826)
(454,608,680} {154,493,715)
- (24,358,773
126,136,440 789,081

(1,089,409,915)

{1.012,664,447)

374,629,858 (433,413,551)
32,383,612 66,905,355
407,013,470 (366,508,198)

58,938,315 (723,916,937)

(1,500,010) (5,335,542)
(97,350,900)| |  (185,707,122)
76,116,640 (27,996,607}
722 64,730
315,000 -
(22,418548)  (218,974.541)
36,519,767 (642,891,478)
(49,619,535)|[ (458,677.831)
2,997,003 6,094,000
(93,609) 70,669
485,452 198,184

(46,230,689)

(452,314,978)

N

(55,480,351) {38,177.218)
67,187,161 1,495,514,254
11,706,810 1,456,337,038
1,995,888 61,130,580
242.164,540 197,801,987
244,160,528 258,832,577
S
Chie Finynci Officer
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Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

-------------------- Reserves —-wesmeeeciomeaun

-------- Revenue -reme-cecemeeen Capital it 314 1111 LR —
Unrealised {loss)
Issued, / gain on
subscribed and|| financial assets On hedai u iated Total
paid-up capital -at fair value ~n hedging Capital General Sub-total fapp ropriate
instruments profit
through other
comprehensive
income
------------------------ RUpees--rinncmomnmeanannauo .

Balance as at July 01, 2023 102,920,000 (95,855,381} 1,980,397 - 118,353,673 24,478,688 8,619,232 451 8,746,631,140
Total comprehensive income for the

Period ended Sep 30, 2023
Profit for the quarter - - - - - 396,006,853 396,006,853
Other comprehensive income - 31,146.163 2,598,738 - - 33,744,901 - 33,744,901

- 31,146,163 2,598,738 - - 33,744,901 396,006,853 429,751,754

Effect of items directly credit in equity by

Associated companies - - - - - - 18,189 18,188
Balance as at Sep 30, 2023 102,920,000 (64,709,218) 4,579.135 - 118,353,673 58,223.590 9,015,257,493 9,176,401,083
Balance as at June 30, 2024 102,920,000 97,679,975 3,082,581 - 118,353,673 219,116,229 9,934,825,771 10,256,862,00D
Total comprehensive income for the

Period ended Sep 30, 2024
Profit for the quarter - - - - ~ - 364,296,802 364,296,802
Other comprehensive income - 7,038,501 346,462 - - 7,384,963 - 7,384,963

- 7,038,501 346,462 = 7,384,963 364,286,802 371,681,765

Transfer to capital reserve - - - 6,500,000,000 (118,353,673) 6,381,646,327 (6,381,646,327) -
Effect of items directly relating in equity by

Associated companies - - - - - - {1,240,415) {1,240,415)
Balance as at Sep 30, 2024 102,920,000 104,718,476 3,429,043 6,500,000,060 - 6,608,147,519 3,916,235,831 10,627,303,350

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial stateme

== Wshele,

Chief Executive Officer
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RELIANCE COTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
For the First Quarter Ended September 30, 2024

1.

THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS
The Group consist of:

The Parent Company

- Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited
Subsidiary Company

- RCSM Company (Private) Limited

Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited

Reliance Cotton Spinning Mills Limited ("The Parent Company") was incorporated in Pakistan on
June 13, 1890 as a public limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now Companies
Act, 2017). The Company was listed on June 16, 1993 on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The
principal activity of the Holding Company is manufacturing and sale of yarn.

Karachi Purpose

312, Cotton Exchange Building, Registered office
I.I Chundrigar Road

Lahore

1st Floor, Tricon Corporate Centre, Head office

73-E, Main Jail Road, Guiberg i,
Sheikhupura

Warbuton Feroze Wattoan, Production plant
Subsidiary Companies
RCSM Company (Private) Limited

RCSM Company (Private) Limited was incorporated in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance,
1984(now companies Act, 2017) on November 8, 2017. The principal activity of the subsidiary is to
take or otherwise acquire and hold shares in any other company but not to act as an investment
company.



* RELIANCE COTTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED (2} NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
INTERIM ACCOUNTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

21 Statement of compliance

211 These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The

accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise
of:

- International Accounting Standard (IAS’) 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, issued by
International Accounting Standards Board ('IASB’) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017,
and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of |AS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017
have been followed.

21.2 These consolidated financial statements does not include all the information and disclosures as
required in an annual audited financial statements, and these should be read in conjunction with the
Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. These
condensed interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as required by the
section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

2.2 Initial application of standards, amendments or an interpretation to existing standards

a) Standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting standards that are effective in the
current period

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to approved accounting standards are effactive
for accounting periods beginning on July 01, 2024, but are considered not to be relevant or to have
any significant effect on the Group's operations (although they may affect the accounting for future
transactions and events) and are, therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim financial
statements.

b) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective
and have not been early adopted by the Company.

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are
mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning on or after October 01, 2024, but are
considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Group's operations and are,
therefore, not detailed in these Consolidated financial statements.

2.3 Accounting policies

All the accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these
consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of audited
annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.

3. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of consolidated financial statements require management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by
management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and
uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial statements for the
year ended June 30, 2024.



" RELIANCE COTTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED {3)

4,

4.1

4.1.1

4.2

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Note
Operating fixed assets 4.1
Capital work-in-progress 4.2
Operating fixed assets
Net book value at beginning of the period / year
Additions during the period / year 4.1.1

Book value of assets disposed off during the period / year
Depreciation charge for the period / year

Net book value at end of the period / year

Additions to operating fixed assets, including

transfer from capital work-in-progress,
during the period / year:
Buildings on freehold land:
* residential
* factory
Plant and machinery
Electric installation

Vehicles

Mills equipment

Capital work-in-progress
Buildings
Plant and machinery

Vehicles

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED

3,919,908,509
182,041,290

INTERIM ACCOUNTS
Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees ----.

4,011,058,942
140,939,757

4,101,949,799

4,151,998,699

4,011,058,942
8,518,001

(857,037)
(98,811,397)

2,890,289,649
1,413,490,515

(30,327,7409)
(362,393,473)

3,919,908,509

4,011,058,942

- 25,416,940

- 127,632,393

- 957,230,954

- 303,310,228
4,714,000 -
3,804,001 -

8,518,001 1,413,490,515

33,793,873 31,361,807

148,247,417 104,838,950

- 4,739,000

182,041,290 140,939,757




~ RELIANCE COTTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED {4)

5.

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Note
Investments in associates - at Equity method:
Quoted:
Sapphire Fibres Limited 5.1
Sapphire Textile Mills Limited 5.2
Un-quoted:
SFL Limited 5.3
Sapphire Finishing Mills Limited 5.4
Sapphire Holding Limited 5.5
Sapphire Power Generation Limited 5.6

Investments in associates - at equity mehod:
Quoted:
Sapphire Fibers Limited
798,796 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 3.864%

Share of post acquisition profit
Dividend received

Sapphire Textile Mills Limited
100,223 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 0.462%
Share of post acquisition profit
Dividend received

Un quoted:

SFL Limited

401,570 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 42.83%
Share of post acquisition profit

Sapphire Finishing Mills Limited
1,556,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 1.69%
Share of post acquisition profit

NOTES TOQ THE CONDENSED

1,911,646,318

309,565,245

212,559,226
287,608,399
105,855,844

74,828,179

INTERIM ACCOUNTS
Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees - - - - -

1,870,741,663

293,357,610

210,784,518
287,121,571
104,323,303

72,992,174

2,902,063,211

2,839,320,839

468,514,083 468,514,083
1,443,132,235  1,410,215.540
- (7,987,960)
1,911,646,318  1,870.741,663
8,114,578 8,114,578
301,450,667 286,245,262
. (1,002,230)
309,565,245 293,357,610
2,439,475 2,439,475
210,119,751 208,345,043
212,559,226 210,784,518
16,509,160 16,509,160
271,099,239 270,612,411
287,608,399 287,121,571




~ RELIANCE COTTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED {5 NOTES TO THE CONDENSED

5.5

5.6

6.2

6.3

INTERIM ACCOUNTS
Un-audited Audited
September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
Sapphire Holding Limited ~ ____. Rupees -« - - -
100,223 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 0.5% 524,950 524,950
Share of post acquisition profit 105,330,894 103,798,353
105,855,844 104,323,303
Sapphire Power Generation Limited
255,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each
Equity interest held 3.46% 19,425,000 19,425,000
Share of post acquisition profit 55,403,179 53,567,174
74,828,179 72,992 174
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS Un-audited Audited
Contingencies September 30, June 30,
2024 2024
----- Rupees - - - - -
Guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Group 399,780,298 399,780,298
Post dated cheque issued 5,207,667,000 5,207,667,000

Claim of Sales Tax
There has been no material change in the status of contingenies pointed in the financial statement
for the year ended June 30, 2024

Commitments in respect of:

- letters of credit for capital expenditure 393,833,136 408,062,241

+ letters of credit for purchase of cotton, raw materials
and stores, spare parts 733,574,799 242,965,933




~ RELIANCE COTTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

7.1

COST OF SALES

Finished goods
at beginning of
the period

Cost of goods
manufactured

Finished goods at
end of the period

Cost of goods
manufactured

Work-in-process
at beginning of
the period

Raw materials
consumed

Direct labour and
other overheads

Work-in-process at
end of the period

(6) NOTES TO THE CONDENSED
INTERIM ACCOUNTS
---------- Un-audited - ------..
Quarter ended
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
Note
626,261,910 843,332,023
71 3,403,744,834 2,744,965 346

4,030,006,744

(537,918,385)

3,588,298,269

(737,788,089)

3,492,088,359

2,850,510,180

cemeae Un-audited - - - - - .
Quarter ended

September 30,
2024

September 30,

2023

616,706,382

609,784,835

2,557,242,391

979,836,834

2,104,803,203

648,564,293

3,637,079,225

(750,040,773)

2,753,367,498

(618,186,985)

3,403,744,834

2,744,965 346




~ RELIANCE COTTON SPINNING MILLS LIMITED (7) NOTES TO THE CONDENSED

INTERIM ACCOUNTS
8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
8.1 Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:
Un-audited
Quarter ended
September 30, September 30,
2024 2023
----- Rupees - - - - -
Transactions with Associated Companies
Sales:
* raw material / yarn / stores
and spare parts 434,458,250 312,123,421
Purchases:
* raw material / yarn / stores
and spare parts 264,579,696 368,050,966
Expenses charged by 2,952,462 2,008,387
Expenses Charged to 1,422,318 -

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of
Directors and authorised for issue on Qctober 29, 2024.

10.. General
- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

=4-keaetl. gw‘g \
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Sapphire

CORPORATE OFFICE

312, Cotton Exchange Building, I.I.

Chundrigar Road, Karachi, Pakistan.

Phone: +9221 111000 100, +92 21 3241 0930 Fax: +92 21 3241 6705
E-Mail: contact@sapphiretextiles.com.pk

LAHORE OFFICE

1st Floor,Tricon Corporate Centre, 73-E Main Jail Road,

Gulberg Il, Lahore. Pakistan.

Phone: +9242 111000 100, +92 42 3575 0410 Fax: +92 21 3241 6705
E-Mail: contact@sapphiretextiles.com.pk
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